Resolution

of

- THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING REVISION OF CONNECTION FEE

R-18:4- 70

WHEREAS, a municipal utilities authority is authorized to charge and collect a connection fee in

accordance with the statutory formula set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22; and

WHEREAS, the CCMUA has conducted a public hearing to discuss the proposed revision to the
CCMUA connection fee which has been calculated in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22; and

WHEREAS, this connection fee will be imposed upon any person or entity making a connection

or upon the owner or occupant of the property to be connected; and

WHEREAS, the proposed revision to the connection fee has been calculated and recommended
by the Authority’s Chief Financial Officer as the appropriate connection fee to be charged and collected

by the CCMUA, and his recommendation is attached to this Resolution and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the proposed CCMUA regional connection fee must be revised as required by state

law from Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars ($5,870.00) to Six Thousand One Hundred
Twenty-Three Dollars ($6,123.00).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners and the members
thereof that the CCMUA connection fee authorized by N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22 shall be increased to Six
Thousand One Hundred Twenty- Three Dollars ($6,123.00) effective April 24, 2018.

ADOPTED:  April 23, 2018 M

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members of the
Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on Aprii 23, 2018.




2018 Connection Fee

Type of Debt Payments Amount

2016 cumulative debt service paid $1,408,405,263
2017 payments - 2008 SRB (refinanced 1987/97 loan) 9,198,850
2017 payments - 1990 Sewer Revenue Bonds A & B 32,565,000
2017 payments - 2006 A & B Sewer Revenue Bonds 12,657,750

(refunded 1996 SRB)

2017 payments - 2006 WWT loan (refunded 1996 loan) 382,680
2017 payments - 2006 WWT loan (refunded 2000 loan) 953,745
2017 payments - 2010 EIT loan (refunded 2003 loan) 310,048
2017 payments - 2006 EIT 2,211,133
2017 payments - 2007 EIT 701,993
2017 payments - 2008 EIT 1,425,207
2017 payments - 2010A EIT 272,093
2017 payments - 2010B EIT 1,186,775
2017 payments - 2012B EIT 3,363,467
2017 payments - 2012 EIT 275,072
2017 payments - 2013 EIT 398,768
2017 payments - 2015 EIT 220,089
2017 payments - 2015 EIT 86,631
2017 payments - 2015 EIT 114,222
2017 payments - 2015 EIT 26,071
2016 cumulative capital expenditures 49,768,498
2017 capital expenditures 1,685,936
Total $1,526,209,291
EDU's (as of 03/08/18) 249,261
Connection Fee $6,123

This is a true copy of the 2018 connection fee calculation recommended by the Chief Financial Officer

as of 03/14/18 ) S
A //// , Sy,
DL,Y L T e -

w. P!gnamento, Chief Financial Officer



Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
Authorizing Award of the Annual Financial Advisor Contract to NW Financial

R-18:4-71

Whereas, the CCMUA issued a RFP for the annual Financial Advisor contract; and

Whereas, four responses were received from: Acacia Financial Group, Inc.; NW
Financial, the CCMUA’s current Financial Advisor, Phoenix Advisors, Inc. and Rockfleet Financial
Services, with the following results; and

NW Financial

Charges to be based on hourly rate only with maximums of 54,000 for notes, 58,500 for
NJEIT bonds and 59,000 for other bonds

Acacia

$0.80 per $1,000 of par value with a minimum fee of 510,000 per issue of bonds and
notes

Rockfleet

$1.00 per bond with a minimum fee for any transaction of $50,000 and a maximum/not
to exceed fee of $90,000

Phoenix

Bond issuance: $9,500 plus $.50 per 51,000 issued (per transaction)

Note issuance: $1,500 plus 5.20 per $1,000 issued (per transaction)

Whereas, the CCMUA’s Executive Director and Director of Operations- Administration
and Chief Financial Officer reviewed the responses and determined that the experience of all of
the firms was deemed to be more than adequate for the services sought; and

Whereas, based on the above and NW Financial’s applicable experience and familiarity
as the incumbent service provider, it is recommended that the contract be awarded to NW
Financial; and

Whereas, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds. The
line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget Law which
the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is: #0116 0485
0010.




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

Whereas, the CCMUA has followed the procedures set forth in the applicable provisions

- of the New Jersey “Fair and Open” Laws, N.J.S.A. 19:44a et seq. in the procurement of this
_service; and

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it

authorizes award of the annual Financial Advisor contract to NW Financial.

Be it Further Resolved that a notice of this action shall be printed in the designated

' newspaper of the Authority and that a copy of the resolution and the above referenced
~contract shall be available for inspection at the offices of the CCMUA.

- ADOPTED: April 23, 2018

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members of the
Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.

7%?5' -




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1 Iam the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing Award of the Annual Financial Advisor Contract to NW Financial

3 The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller
function is:

$75,000 G/L#__0116 0485 0010

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of
expenditure.

AM

Ftsc/aﬂ Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING USE OF CAMDEN COUNTY’S 2018 POOL OF ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS FOR
THE PROVISION OF SAID PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

#R-18:4- 72

Whereas, Camden County issued a Request for Proposals and, thereby developed, a
pool of architects and engineering firms that can be used by the County, and County agencies

like the CCMUA, for various types of projects (see attached Exhibit “A”); and

WHEREAS, the Camden County Board of Freeholders has adopted the pool and use of the
pool by the County and its agencies and authorities by Resolution #1 dated March 15, 2018; and

Whereas, the CCMUA desires to authorize the use of this pool for architectural and

engineering services on an as-needed basis.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it

authorizes use of the County's pool for architects and engineering firms, on an as -needed

basis.

ADOPTED: April 23, 2018 % N

KIM MICHELINI, SECRETARY

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members
of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND
CAMDEN COUNTY COLLEGE FOR THE PROVISION OF SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

R-18:4-73

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Jersey "Uniform Shared Services and
Consolidation Act", N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et. seq., this is an authorized shared service
that is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, Camden County College ("CCC") has offered to perform the duties
of providing security guard services to the Camden County Municipal Utilities
Authority ("CCMUA") in accordance with the 2018 Government Services Budget
dated January 16, 2018 ("Exhibit A"); and

WHEREAS, the CCMUA has determined that CCC has a qualified security
guard program; and

WHEREAS, Robert Cornforth, the Director of O&M, has reviewed the
proposal provided by CCC and has determined that the pricing and level of service
are reasonable; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Director of O&M, the
Executive Director recommends that the CCMUA enter into a shared service
agreement with CCC for the provision of security guard services; and

WHEREAS, the term of this agreement shall be for the period commencing
on or about April 23, 2018 and terminating December 31, 2018, in the estimated
annual amount of $355,250; and

WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of
Available Funds. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant
to the Local Budget Law which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with
the comptroller function is noted on the attached Certification.




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Camden County Municipal
Utilities Authority and the members thereof, that:

1. The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority is authorized to enter
into a shared services agreement ("Agreement") with Camden County College
whereby CCC will provide security guard services to the CCMUA under the terms,
costs and conditions provided in "Exhibit A" and "Agreement", for the period
commencing on or about April 23, 2018 and terminating on December 31, 2018.

2. The Executive Director of the CCMUA, or his designee, is hereby

authorized to do that which is necessary and proper to carry out the spirit and intent
of this Resolution.

Adopted: April 23, 2018

Fow Hactiliad

Kim Michglini, Authority Secretary

| certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the
members of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on

April 23, 2018.




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1 lam the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND CAMDEN
COUNTY COLLEGE FOR THE PROVISION OF SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

3 The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptrolier
function is:

$355,250 G/L#__0107 0453 0019__

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of

expenditure.

Fis&l Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH RPM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, LLC

FOR PROVISION OF LANDSCAPING SERVICES PURSUANT TO A SHARED SERVICES COMPETITIVE
BID PROCURED WITH THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN
#R-18:4-74

WHEREAS, the County of Camden as the Lead Agency for the Camden County
Cooperative Pricing System (of which the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority is a
member), has conducted a publicly advertised competitive bid, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1
et. seq. of the “Local Public Contracts Act”, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et. seq., for the provision of
landscaping services at various Camden County facilities and locations for the term of April 10,
2018 through October 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders recommended award of a
contract to the lowest responsible bidder for the CCMUA, RPM Landscape Contractor, LLC, 125
Pomona Road, Galloway, NJ 08205, with the option of a second year term, said option to be
utilized at the sole discretion of Camden County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Jersey “Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act”,
N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et. seq. (the “Act”), the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority (CCMUA)
is desirous of entering into an agreement with the RPM Landscape Contractor, LLC for the
provision of landscaping services on behalf of the CCMUA from April 23, 2018 through October
31, 2018 under the terms and conditions provided in the competitive contract agreement

between the County of Camden and RPM Landscaping Contractor, LLC, not to exceed THIRTY-

TWO THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($32,150.00); and




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the said vendor will be providing landscaping services for the CCMUA under

said Agreement between the CCMUA and RFP Landscape Contractor (a copy of which is attached

~ hereto) incorporating the terms and conditions of the competitive agreement between the

County and RPM Landscape Contractor, LLC; and

WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered

in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds. The line
item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget Law which the

I expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is: #0151 0432 0002

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority,

~and the Commissioners thereof, that:

1. The CCMUA is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with RPM Landscape
Contractor to provide landscaping services for the sum of not more than THIRTY TWO
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY ($32,150.00) DOLLARS, from April 23, 2018
through October 31, 2018; and

2. The Executive Director or his designee is hereby authorized to do that which is

necessary and proper to effectuate the terms of this resolution.

 ADOPTED:  April 23, 2018 .

KIM MiCHELlNI, SECRETARY

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members

of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1. I'am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the financial
records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2. There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH RPM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR
LLC FOR PROVISION OF LANDSCAPING SERVICES PURSUANT TO A SHARED SERVICES
COMPETITIVE BID PROCURED WITH THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN

3. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget Law to
which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is:

$32,150 G/L# 0151 0432 0002

4. The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

Wayne Planamento, CFO




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement By and Between the County of Camden and the
CCMUA for Provision of Human Resources Services

R-18:4-75

Whereas, on June 21, 2012, the Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted
Resolution #55 which authorized a shared services agreement with the CCMUA for the
provision of human resources management services for a period of five (5) years; and

Whereas, the Shared Services Agreement provided for a five year option to renew; and

Whereas, on February 15, 2018, the Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders
adopted Resolution #49, approving the five (5) year option to renew effective on or about
September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2022; and

Whereas, the Executive Director recognizes that the CCMUA could realize benefits from
the County’s human resource experience and, therefore, recommends extension of the shared
services agreement between the County and CCMUA for provision of human resources services
for the period stated and at an annual not to exceed amount of $10,000; and

Whereas, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it
authorizes a five (5) year extension of a shared services agreement with the County of Camden
for provision of human resources services for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31,
2022 at an annual amount not to exceed $10,000/year.

ADOPTED: April 23,2018

L
Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members
of April 23, 2018. -

Al




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1

I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement By and Between the County of Camden
and the CCMUA for Provision of Human Resources Services

The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller
function is:

$10,000/year G/La Ol 0¢8C volo

The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of

expenditure.

Fiscgl Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

. AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND CONTROLEX
. SERVICE CORPORATION, FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 10” AND 16” LIQUID RHEOSTATS
- IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION #18-02A.

#R-18:4- 7F

WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has determined that there is a need for the Supply and
Delivery of Parts for 10 and 16 Liquid Rheostats at the Authority’s Delaware No. 1 Water Pollution Control Facility: and
WHEREAS. The Authority has authorized. advertised in the public newspaper; and

WHEREAS, Four (4) bid packages were either mailed out or downloaded from the Camden County Website and the
Authority received one (1) bid in response to this effort: and

WHEREAS, Controlex Service Corporation, is the lowest responsive bidder and the bid result is as follows:

ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL TWO YEAR BID PRICE
1. Supply and Delivery of
10" and 16™ Liquid Rheostats As per Specification #18-02A $501.000.00

WHEREAS, this contract is in excess of $17,500.00: and

WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures of the “Fair and Open Process™ provided by N.J.S.A. 19:44a-20.4
et. seg.. in the procurement and award of this contract; and
| WHEREAS, this award is contingent upon the vendor’s prompt submission to the CCMUA of the required forms relating
to Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action evidence as required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31, et. seq.. and N.J.A.C. 17:27.
| et oseq.: and
’ WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures set forth in the applicable provisions of the New Jersey Local Public
Contract Laws, N.J.S.A 40A:11-1 et. seq., in the award of this contract; and
WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in accordance with NJAC 5:30-
1.10 per the attached Certification of Available Funds: and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority and members thereof that
1 the proper Authority officials are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with CONTROLEX SERVICE CORPORATION,
179 W. BROAD STREET, PO BOX 198, TELFORD, PA 18969 as specified in CCMUA Specification #18-02A in the not to
- exceed two year contract amount of $501.000.00 which was the lowest responsive bid received.
 ADOPTED: APRIL 23,2018 i
%, W

Kim Michelini. Authority Secretary

: [ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the members of The Camden County Municipal
Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.




STATEMENT OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.5(b), I hereby certify as follows:

1. I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the financial
records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.
2. There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the attached

Resolution entitled: _AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND CONTROLEX SERVICE CORPORATION OF

TELFORD, PENNSYLVANIA FOR THE SUPPLY AN DELIVERY OF 10” AND

16” LIQUID RHEOSTATS AS PER SPECIFICATION #18-02A

3. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function

is _ACCOUNTNUMBERIS: # [/ /62 co32) / Py R\

$100.000.00

4. The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above Resolution will

not be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

b s

WAYNE PLANAMENTO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Authorizing Change Order #1 to the Agreement Between the CCMUA
and Edward Kurth & Sons

R-18:4-78

Whereas, the CCMUA has previously entered into a two year agreement with Edward
Kurth & Sons in the amount of $451,455.50 for maintenance and repair of boilers and boiler
systems as per Specification #13-21; and

Whereas, in late 2015/early 2016, prior to the expiration of the contract with Edward
Kurth & Sons, the CCMUA’s O&M Department identified a need to replace the sludge dryer
boiler burners and worked with them to obtain pricing for the purchase of the units; and

Whereas, on March 3, 2016, the date of the burner requisition, it appeared that there
were sufficient funds available under the contract to allow for their purchase at a cost of
$135,200; and

Whereas, however, Kurth had performed other additional work between October 2015
and February 2016, but had not submitted bills to the CCMUA for the work and payment of
these invoices reduced the available amount of the contract to an amount below that which
was needed to satisfy the burner invoices, resulting in a contract overrun in the amount of
$31,922; and

Whereas, Grant Management, the CCMUA’s asset management firm, reviewed the
invoices, corresponding equipment purchased and work performed and advised that the costs
submitted by Kurth & Sons for the sludge dryer boiler burner were reasonable; and

Whereas, a change order in the amount of $31,922 is recommended; and

Whereas, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it
authorizes Change Oder #1 to the contract for maintenance and repair of boilers and boiler
systems with Edward Kurth & Sons in the amount of $31,922, thereby increasing the contract
amount from $451,455.50 to $483,377.50.

ADOPTED: April 23, 2018 %" oo

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members
of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1 lam the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing Change Order #1 to the Agreement Between the CCMUA
and Edward Kurth & Sons

*to corresponding agreement for Spec 13-21 maintenance & repair of boilers
and boiler systems

3 Theline item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller
function is:

$31,922 G/L #151 0432 0005

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of

expenditure.
6B i T

Fiscgl Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Authorizing an Agreement with Greeley & Hansen for Construction Management Services
Needed for Wet Weather Upgrades to Camden City’s Combined Sewer System

R-18:4-80

Whereas, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) has issued
new regulations requiring development of a long term combined sewage overflow control plan
for combined sewer systems, like Camden City and Gloucester City's, and wastewater
treatment plants, like the CCMUA's, which receive flow from combined sewer systems;

Whereas, in order to reduce combined sewer flooding in Camden City, the CCMUA will
be constructing a new wet weather pumping station, making upgrades to the Arch Street pump
station and rehabilitating Cooper Street sewers; and

Whereas, the CCMUA will receive a low interest loan through the NJ Environmental
Financing Program, for these improvements and it must comply with all requirements of the

program; and

Whereas, accordingly the CCMUA issued Request for Proposal #2018-8 seeking
construction management services to oversee the construction of these projects; and

Whereas, proposals were received from 4 firms with the following results:

Greeley & Hansen $402,634.00
KSE $594,876.51
Remington & Vernick $705,440.22
PS&S/Maser $908,700.00

Whereas, the proposals were reviewed and it was determined that Greeley & Hansen’s
(G&H) proposal provided the best combination of price, qualifications and experience; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, it is recommended that award of the construction management
services contract for the wet weather upgrades to Camden City’s combined sewer system be to
G&H; and

Whereas, the cost of these services will be reimbursed through the NJ Environmental
Infrastructure Financing Program; and




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

Whereas, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered

Eyin accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds. The
line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget Law which

‘the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is: #0106 0485
10010; and

Whereas, the CCMUA has followed the procedures set forth in the applicable provisions

~of the New Jersey “Fair and Open” Laws, N.J.S.A. 19:44a et seq. in the procurement of this

ADOPTED:  April 23,2018

_service.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it

authorizes award of a contract to Greeley & Hansen, in the amount of $402,634.00 for

/construction management services needed for wet weather upgrades to Camden City's
- combined sewer system.

Be it Further Resolved that a notice of this action shall be printed in the designated

_newspaper of the Authority and that a copy of the resolution and the above referenced
~ contract shall be available for inspection at the offices of the CCMUA.

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members

| of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.

o




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1 1lam the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing an Agreement with Greeley & Hansen for Construction Management Services
Needed for Wet Weather Upgrades to Camden City’s Combined Sewer System

3 The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller
function is:

$402,634 G/L#__ 0106 04 85 0010

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of

expenditure.

Fiscal Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
Authorizing an Agreement with Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. for Construction

Management Services Needed for Wet Weather Upgrades at the
CCMUA’s Delaware No. 1 WPCF
R-18:4-81
Whereas, the CCMUA has a desire to treat more wet weather flow at its wastewater
treatment facility in Camden City; and
Whereas, the CCMUA will receive a low interest loan through the NJ Environmental
Financing Program, for these improvements and it must comply with all requirements of the

program; and

Whereas, accordingly the CCMUA issued Request for Proposal #2018-9 seeking
construction management services to oversee the construction; and

Whereas, proposals were received from 4 firms with the following results:

Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson S 346,546.20

Greeley & Hansen S  499,862.00
D&B/Guarino S 733,492.00
CRBE/HEERY-IMT $1,923,970.07

Whereas, the proposals were reviewed and it was determined that Johnson Mirmiran
& Thompson’s (JMT) proposal provided the best combination of price, qualifications and
experience; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, it is recommended that award of the construction management
services contract for the wet weather upgrades to the CCMUA’s Delaware No. 1 WPCF be to
JMT; and

Whereas, the cost of these services will be reimbursed through the NJ Environmental
Infrastructure Financing Program; and




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

ADOPTED:  April 23, 2018

Whereas, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 per the attached Certification of Available Funds. The

f;line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget Law which

‘the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is: #0106 0485
10010; and

Whereas, the CCMUA has followed the procedures set forth in the applicable provisions

“of the New Jersey “Fair and Open” Laws, N.J.S.A. 19:44a et seq. in the procurement of this
. service.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it

‘authorizes award of a contract to JMT, in the amount of $346,546.20 for construction

‘management services needed for wet weather upgrades to the CCMUA’s Delaware No. 1
- WPCF.

Be it Further Resolved that a notice of this action shall be printed in the designated

newspaper of the Authority and that a copy of the resolution and the above referenced
~contract shall be available for inspection at the offices of the CCMUA.

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members

- of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on April 23, 2018.




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-5.4, | hereby certify as follows:

1 1am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the
attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing an Agreement with JMT for Construction Management Services
Needed for Wet Weather Upgrades at the CCMUA’s Delaware No. 1 WPCF

3 The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local Budget
Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller
function is:

$346,546.20 G/L#__0106 04185 0010

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of

expenditure.

Fiscé/l Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

SECOND RESOLUTION AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE
“RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT EXCEEDING
$56,430,000 COUNTY AGREEMENT SUBORDINATE BONDS (SERIES
2016) OF THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR SALE TO THE NEW JERSEY
ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST AND THE STATE OF
NEW JERSEY AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY
OF CERTAIN AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH"
ADOPTED JUNE 20, 2016 AND AMENDED ON DECEMBER 18, 2017 AND
APPROVING THE FORM OF A SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED
SUBORDINATE BOND RESOLUTION

R-18:4-82

WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority (the "Authority") has
been created by resolution of the County of Camden, New Jersey (the "County") duly adopted
March 15, 1972, as a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey (the “State”)
pursuant to the terms of the Municipal and County Utilities Authorities Law of the State,
constituting Chapter 14B of Title 40 of the Revised Statutes of the State; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2016, the Authority adopted a subordinate bond resolution,
entitled “RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT EXCEEDING
$56,430,000 COUNTY AGREEMENT SUBORDINATE BONDS (SERIES 2016) OF THE
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND PROVIDING FOR
THEIR SALE TO THE NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST
AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND
DELIVERY OF CERTAIN AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH” (the "2016
Subordinate Bond Resolution"), providing for, among other things, the issuance of certain
subordinate bonds of the Authority in furtherance of receiving financing from the New Jersey
Infrastructure Bank (f/k/a the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust) (the "I-Bank") and
the State acting by and through the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the New Jersey Infrastructure Bank Financing Program (f/k/a the New Jersey
Environmental Infrastructure Trust Financing Program) (the "Program”) for four (4) separate
projects to be financed through the Program; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2017 the Authority adopted a resolution amending the
9016 Subordinate Bond Resolution (the “2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution Amending
Resolution”) (the 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution, as amended by the 2016 Subordinate Bond
2301156 _4




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

Resolution Amending Resolution, is referred to herein as the “Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond
Resolution”) to increase the maximum cost for the construction of the Sludge Digestion and
Combined Heat and Power System Project (as defined in the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond
Resolution), from $36,000,000 to $76,250,000 and to increase the total estimated costs for the
four (4) separate projects to be financed under the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution
through the Program to $96,680,000; and

WHEREAS, the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution provided an estimated
maximum cost of $8,065,000 for the installation of four new variable frequency drives and one
electric motor for the Authority’s wastewater treatment plants four raw sewage pumps and the
installation of two emergency generators, as said project is more particularly described in the
application filed with the I-Bank and identified by the I-Bank as project number S340640-13 and
project name “Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades Project” (the “Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades
Project”), and authorized the issuance of subordinate bonds of the Authority in this amount, but
the Authority has now revised its estimates of the costs of the Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades
Project and the maximum cost of for the Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades Project is now estimated
to not exceed $12,250,000 and the total estimated costs for the four (4) separate projects to be
financed under the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution through the Program is now
$100,865,000; and

WHEREAS, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the Authority at any
time outstanding in an aggregate amount not in excess of $685,500,000 may be designated by
the Authority as entitled to receive the benefits of the County Agreement (as defined in the
Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Authority has outstanding $273,080,671
(consisting of $76,268,699 Revenue Bonds, $36,789,148 NIJIB (f/k/a NJEIT) bonds,
$81,216,593 “Fund Bonds” and $78,806,231 NJIB (f/k/a NJEIT) Construction Financing Loan
Program Notes) of bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness that are entitled to receive
the benefits of the County Agreement (such amount includes any outstanding bonds, notes or
other evidences of indebtedness that are defeased by monetary deposits but are not actually paid;
such amount does not include $16,688,595 of the $100,865,000 Authority Subordinate Bonds
authorized by the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution as amended hereby and any
accreted value relating to outstanding bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness); and

WHEREAS, the Authority now desires to further amend certain provisions of the
Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution and to approve the form of an amended and
restated subordinate bond resolution including the amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAMDEN COUNTY
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, and the members or commissioners thereof, AS
FOLLOWS:




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

Section 1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein shall, unless otherwise
defined herein or unless the context shall otherwise clearly require, have the respective
meanings ascribed thereto in the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution.

Section 2. Short Title. This resolution may hereafter be cited by the Authority and
is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution Second
Amending Resolution".

Section 3. Authority for 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution Second Amending
Resolution. This 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution Second Amending Resolution is hereby
adopted by virtue of the Utilities Authorities Law and pursuant to the Amended 2016
Subordinate Bond Resolution. The Authority has ascertained that each and every act, matter,
thing or course of conduct for which provision is made in this 2016 Subordinate Bond
Resolution Second Amending Resolution is necessary in order to carry out and to effectuate
the purposes of the Authority in accordance with the Utilities Authorities Law and to carry out
powers expressly given to the Authority in the Utilities Authorities Law and to further secure
the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds.

Section 4. Amendments to Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution. The
Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution is hereby further amended as follows:

(A)  The references in the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution to the
“Trust” are hereby amended to references to the “I-Bank™, the references in the Amended 2016
Subordinate Bond Resolution to the "Trust Loan Agreement" and the “Trust Loan
Agreements” are hereby amended to references to "I-Bank Loan Agreement" and the “I-Bank
Loan Agreements”, the references in the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution to the
New “Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust Financing Program” are hereby amended to
references to the “New Jersey Infrastructure Bank Financing Program”, the references in the
Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution to the "Trust Loan" and the “Trust Loans™ are
hereby amended to references to the" I-Bank Loan" and the “I-Bank Loans” and the references
in the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution to the "Trust Loan Bond" and the "Trust
Loan Bonds" are hereby amended to references to the " I-Bank Loan Bond" and the " I-Bank
Loan Bonds".

(B)  The reference in Section 2 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution
to the estimated maximum costs of the Projects being “$96,680,000” is hereby amended to
refer to the estimated maximum costs of the Projects being “$100,865,000” and the reference
in subsection (d) of Section 2 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution to the
estimated maximum cost of the Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades Project being “$8,065,000” is
hereby amended to refer to the estimated maximum cost of the Delaware #1 Pump Upgrades
Project being “$12,250,000”, and Section 2 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond
Resolution is further amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Estimated Cost of the Projects. The estimated maximum

3




THE
CAMDEN
COUNTY
MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES
AUTHORITY

costs of the Projects, as defined in the Ultilities Authorities Law, are
$100,865,000, consisting of:

(a)  An estimated maximum cost of $12,250,000 for the Delaware #1
Pump Upgrades Project;

(b)  An estimated maximum cost of $5,650,000 for the CSO Green
Infrastructure Project;

(c) An estimated maximum cost of $6,715,000 for the Phase 3
Camden City Green and Grey Infrastructure Project; and

(d An estimated maximum cost of $76,250,000 for the Sludge
Digestion and Combined Heat and Power System Project.

(C)  The reference in Section 3 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution
to the authorization of Subordinate Bonds of the Authority to be issued in the principal amount
not to exceed “$96,680,000” is hereby further amended to refer to the authorization of
Subordinate Bonds of the Authority to be issued in the principal amount not to exceed

“$100.865,000” and Section 3 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate Bond Resolution is amended
to read as follows:

Section 3. Authorization of Authority Subordinate Bonds. In
accordance with Section 25 of the Utilities Authorities Law and subject to and
pursuant to the provisions of this resolution, bonds of the Authority (herein
referred to as the Authority Subordinate Bonds) are hereby authorized to be
issued in the principal amount not to exceed $100,865,000 for the purpose of
raising funds to pay the costs of the Projects, including the funding of any
required or desirable reserves, capitalized interest and costs of issuance.

(D) The reference in subsection (a) of Section 7 of the Amended 2016 Subordinate
Bond Resolution to the aggregate principal amount of the I-Bank Loan Bonds and the Fund
Loan Bonds to be issued not exceeding “$96,680,000” is hereby further amended to refer to the
aggregate principal amount of the I-Bank Loan Bonds and the Fund Loan Bonds to be issued
not exceeding “$100,865,000” and subsection (a) of Section 7 of the Amended 2016
Subordinate Bond Resolution is amended to read as follows:

Section 7. Basic Terms of Authority Subordinate Bonds;
Delegation of Power to Make Certain Determinations. The chair or vice chair
of the Authority (the "Chair") or the Executive Director of the Authority is
hereby authorized to determine, in accordance with the Utilities Authorities
Law and pursuant to the terms and conditions established by the I-Bank and the
State under the Loan Agreements and the terms and conditions of this
resolution, the following items with respect to the I-Bank Loan Bonds and the

4







